Doc#. 1431448041 fee: $62.00

UNOFFICIl AL IR

*RHSP:$9.00 RPRF:$1.00 FEES Applied

Prepared by ool “\
-Adam Wilkowski wﬁm \3‘ |
Vice President .

Lakeview Loan Servicing, LLC
475 Crosspoint Pkwy Getzville, NY 14063

[Space Atovr. This Line For Recording Data]

FHA# 734 137-4951824
TAX ID 14-05-210-024-1133

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
ll’l O‘ O 8 3 3 (Providing for Fixea 'aterest Rate)

This Loan Modification Agreement (‘Agreement’), made this .20
between DAVID M LAUFFER, an Unmarried man-(‘Bomrower(s)’) and Lakeview Loan
Servicing, LLC ('Lender'), with an address of 475 Crosspoint Pkwy Getzville, NY 14068,
amends and supplements (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust or(Zlecurity Deed (the ‘Security
Instrument’), and Timely Payment Rewards Rider, if any, dated May-20. 2009 and recorded in
Book N/A at Page N/A in Instrument Number 0925148013 at County: of COOK, State of
ILLINOIS and (2) the Note bearing the same date as, and secured by, the Scuurity Instrument,
which covers the real and personal property described in the Security Instruzsat and defined
therein as the ‘Property’, located at 6166 N SHERIDAN RD 26A CHICAGC'JL 60660, and
more particularly described as follows:

-All that tract or parcel of land as shown on Schedule A which is annexed hereto and
incorporated herein as Exhibit A-

ASSIGNMENT DATED 03/12/12 RECORDED 03/14/2012 AT INSTRUMENT # 1207408188
TO BANK OF AMERICA, N.A SUCCESSOR BY MERGER TO BAC HOME LOANS
SERVICING, LP FKA COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS SERVICING, LP

ASSIGNMENT DATED 07/31/13 RECORDED 10/21/13 AT INSTRUMENT # 1329433137
TO LAKEVIEW LOAN SERVICING, LLC

DAVID M LAUFFER; é ‘J ! Initials

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT-—Single Family—Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument Form 3179 06/06 (rev. 41/09)



1431448041 Page: 2 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

With the original principal balance of U.S. $128,562.00, with pre-modification principal of U.S.
$123,021.37, and with capitalized amount of U.S. $21,160.46.

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as
follows (notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

1. As of first day of September, 2014 the amount payable under the Note and the Security
Instrument (the *Unpaid Principal Balance’) is U.S. $144,181.83 consisting of the unpaid
amount(s) loaned to Borrower by Lender plus any interest and other amounts capitalized.

2. Borrower promises to pay the Unpaid Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of
Lender. Interest will be charged on the Unpaid Principal Balance and continuing
thereafier until the Maturity Date (as hereinafter defined), on the first day of August,
2044, athz yearly rate of 4.625% from first day of August, 2014. Borrower promises to
pay month;y payments of principal and interest in the amount of U.S $741.30 beginning
on the first cay of September, 2014 and shall continue the monthly payments thereafier
on the same day.of each succeeding month until principal and interest are paid in full.
The new Maturity 'Date will be August 01, 2044.

Borrower’s payment schodule for the modified Loan is as follows for the term of 30 years:

,Interest | Interest Interest Rate Change Sote Monthly Principal Payment Begins On Number of
Rate Rate and Interest Monthly
Change Payment Amount Payments

I 4.625% first day of August, 2014 L3130 first day of September, 2014 360

If on August 01, 2044 (the ‘Maturity Date") ‘Borrower still owes amounts under the Note
and Security Instrument, as amended by tris Agreement, Borrower will pay these
amounts in full on the Maturity Date.

3. Ifall or any part of the Property or any interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if
Borrower is not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or
transferred) without Lender’s prior written consent, Lendci-inay require immediate
payment in full of all sums secured by the Security Instrument.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of anceleration. The
notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice-is delivered
or mailed within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by the Security iastrument.
If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may
invoke any remedies permitted by the Security Instrument without further notice or
demand on Borrower.

4. Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the
Security Instrument, including without limitation, Borrower’s covenants and agreements
to make all payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items,
impounds, and all other payments that Borrower is obligated to make under the Security
Instrument; however, the following terms and provisions are forever canceled, null and

void, as of the date specified in paragraph No. 1 above: )2
!

DAVID M LAUFFER; Initials

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT-—Single Family—Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument Form 3179 06/06 (rev. 01/09)



1431448041 Page: 3 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(a) all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for,
implementing, or relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest
payable under the Note, including, where applicable, the Timely Payment Rewards
rate reduction, as described in paragraph 1 of the Timely Payment Rewards
Addendum to Note and paragraph A.1. of the Timely Payment Rewards Rider. By
executing this Agreement, Borrower waives any Timely Payment Rewards rate
reduction to which Borrower may have otherwise been entitled; and

(b) all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider or Timely Payment Rewards
Rider, where applicable, or other instrument or document that is affixed to, wholly
or partially incorporated into, or is part of, the Note or Security Instrument and that
contains any such terms and provisions as those referred 1o in (2) above.

5. Borroweruncerstands and agrees that:

(a) All the righis'and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security
Instrument “telating to default in the making of payments under the Security
Instrument shali-alzo apply to default in the making of the modified payments
hereunder.

(b) All covenants, agreements; stinulations, and conditions in the Note and Security
Instrument shall be and remaiain full force and effect, except as herein modified,
and none of the Borrower’s obligations or liabilities under the Note and Security
Instrument shall be diminished or rzieased by any provisions hereof, nor shall this
Agreement in any way impair, diminish; or affect any of Lender’s rights under or
remedies on the Note and Security Insminient, whether such rights or remedies
arise thereunder or by operation of law. Also. sil rights of recourse to which Lender
is presently entitled against any property or any other persons in any way obligated
for, or liable on, the Note and Security Instrument aze-expressly reserved by Lender.

(¢) Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or consirued to be a satisfaction or
release in whole or in part of the Note and Security Instrumert.

(d) All costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with-this- Agreement,
including recording fees, title examination, and attorney’s fees, shall ke paid by the
Borrower and shall be secured by the Security Instrument, unless stipulated
otherwise by Lender.

(¢) Borrower agrees to make and execute such other documents or papers as may be
necessary or required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement
which, if approved and accepted by Lender, shall bind and inure to the heirs,
executors, administrators, and assigns of the Borrower.

6. By this paragraph, Lender is notifying Borrower that any prior waiver by Lender of
Borrower’s obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items is hereby

DAVID M LAUFFER; é; ! initials

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT-—Single Family—Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument Form 3179  (06/06 {rev. 01/09)



1431448041 Page: 4 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

revoked, and Borrower has been advised of the amount needed to fully fund the Escrow
Items.

7. Borrower will pay to Lender on the day payments are due under the Loan Documents as
amended by this Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the ‘Funds’) to provide
for payment of amounts due for: (a) taxes and assessments and other items which can
atain priority over the Mortgage as a lien or encumbrance on the Property; (b) leasehold
payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; (¢) premiums for any and all insurance
required by Lender under the Loan Documents; (d) mortgage insurance premiums, if
any, or any sums payable to Lender in lieu of the payment of mortgage insurance
premiums in accordance with the Loan Documents; and (¢) any community association
dues. f=es, and assessments that Lender requires to be escrowed. These items are called
‘Escrow Items.” Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices of amounts to be
paid unden this paragraph. Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Items unless
Lender woives Borrower’s obligation to pay the Funds for any or all Escrow Items.
Lender may ‘waj»e Borrower’s obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow
Items at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver,
Borrower shall pay directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow
Items for which paymeat of Funds has been waived by Lender and, if Lender requires,
shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such time period as
Lender may require. Borrower’s obligation to make such payments and to provide
receipts shall for all purposes be dezmed to be a covenant and agreement contained in the
Loan Documents, as the phras¢ ‘covenant and agreement’ is used in the Loan
Documents. If Borrower is obligated o pay Escrow Items directly, pursuant to a waiver,
and Borrower fails to pay the amount du¢ jor an Escrow Item, Lender may exercise its
rights under the Loan Documents and this Agreement and pay such amount and Borrower
shall then be obligated to repay to Lender any such amount. Lender may revoke the
waiver as to any or all Escrow Items at any time by-a notice given in accordance with the
Loan Documents, and, upon such revocation, Borrover shall pay to Lender all Funds,
and in such amounts, that are then required under this paragraph.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency,
instrumentality, or entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institwion whose deposits are
so insured) or in any Federal Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the
Escrow Items no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender/shail not charge
Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the esciow account, or
verifying the Escrow ltems, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the runds and
applicable law permits Lender to make such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in
writing or applicable law requires interest to be paid on the Funds, Lender shall not be
required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds. Lender and Borrower
can agree in writing, however, that interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall
provide Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds as required by
RESPA If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender
shall account to Borrower for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a
shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower
as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary (o make
up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monzlﬂ payments. If

DAVID M LAUFFER; o Initials

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT-—Single Family—Fanuie Ma¢ Uniform Instrument Form 3179  46/06 (rev. 01/09)



1431448041 Page: S of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

there is a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall
notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount
necessary to make up the deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12
monthly payments. Upon payment in full of all sums secured by the Loan Documents,
Lender shall promptly refund to Borrower any Funds held by Lender.

DAVID M LAUFFER; {W; / Tnitials

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT-—Single Family-—Fanoie Mag¢ Uniform Instrument Form 3179 06/06 (rev. 01/09)



1431448041 Page: 6 of 8

| OFFICIAL COPY
@"“’é M (Seal)

DAVID M LAUFFER

State of

County of

On the 20 day of ﬁq.u , in the year ﬂlf}_before me, the undersigned, personally
appeared DAVID M 'LA@FER personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of
satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his capacity, and that by his signature on the

instrument, the inidividual, or person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the
instrument

g

Notary Public
My Commission expires: ?/ZZ(l(a

) L\/\—‘ -
L
XS is{\‘sé OFFICIAL SEA

v pihalahiing F 50N CHAVARRIA
Notary Dup'ic - State of Minois

My Commissior crirgs Feb 22, 2016

facs Biro

DAVID M LAUFFER, {g T Initials

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT-—Single Family—¥Fannic Mae Uniform Instrument Form 317%  06/06 (rev. 01/09)



1431448041 Page: 7 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

4

Wltn Kevin Muff

Lakeview Loan Servicing, LLC LENDER & >@’\
: % A
By: 247 %654 ~
Lakeview Loan Se _i i%, LLC
o A
- Vo 4

Witness 2
Date of Lender’s Signature

LENDER

rayan Rao

reeer-fstize[Space Below This Line For Acknowledgments] -

State of New York

County of Erie

r -
On the 8‘W\ day of in the year 9\0 q before

me, the undersigned, personally appeared W\ U gh‘}‘ h& M i ﬂ A personally

known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose
name(s) is(are)subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they
executed the same in his/her/their capacity(ies), and that by pis/her/their signature(sjon the
instrument, the individual(s),or the person upon behalf of wick the individual(s) acted,

executed the instrument.

Wikl P (U~

KATIE M. STOCK
Notary Public-State of New York
Lic. #01876217241
Qualified in Erie County
My Commission Expires 2/8/20 |8

Notary Public

DAVID M LAUFFER;

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT-—Single Family—Fanoie Mae Uniform Instrument Form 317% UG/ (rev. U1AY)



1431448041 Page: 8 of 8

.« UNOFFICIAL COPY

*
:* OLP REPUBLIC TITLE RESIDENTIAL INFORMATION SERVICES

* g e A MEMBER OF THE OLD REPUBLIC TITLE ENSURANCE GROUP

Exhibit “A”

THE FOLLOWING LANDS AND PROPERTY, TOGETHER WITH ALL IMPROVEMENTS LOCATED
THEREON, LYING IN THE COUNTY COOK, STATE OF ILLINOIS, TO-WIT:

UNIT 26-A IN THE GRANVILLE TOWER CONDOMINIUM AS DELINEATED ON A SURVEY OF THE
FOLLOWING DESCRIBED REAL ESTATE: LOTS 1, 2 AND 3 IN BLOCK 10 IN COCHRAN'S SECOND
ADDITION.TO EDGEWATER BEING A SUBDIVISION OF THE EAST FRACTIONAL HALF OF SECTION 5,
TOWNSHIF 40 NORTH, RANGE 4, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN , (EXCEPT THE WEST
1320 FEET O'- THE SOUTH 1913 FEET AND RIGHT OF WAY TO THE CHICAGO EVANSTON AND LAKE
SUPERIOR RAILRUAD) ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED DECEMBER 21, 1888 AS
DOCUMENT 1042704./N ROOK 31 AT PAGES 47 AND 48 IN THE OFFICE OF THE RECORDER OF
DEEDS IN COOK COUNT/iLLINOIS, WHICH SURVEY IS ATTACHED AS EXRIBIT *A” TO THE
DECLARATION OF CONDOM(N'J* RECORDED IN THE OFFICE OF THE RECORDER OF DEEDS OF
COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS AS DOCLMENT 25343058 TOGETHER WITH ITS UNDIVIDED PERCENTAGE
INTEREST IN THE COMMON ELEMENT .

APN: 14-05-210-024-1133

TAXID NUMBER: 14-05-210-024-1133

BEING THE SAME PROPERTY CONVEYED BY WARRANTY DEeD

GRANTOR: NICOLAS M MOCIRAN, MARRIED TG-ANCUTA MOCIRAN
GRANTEE; DAVID M LAUFFER

DATED: 08/15/2008

RECORDED: 10/01/2008

BOOK-PAGE/DOC#:. 0827510073

ADDRESS: 6166 N SHERIDAN RD #26A, CHICAGO, IL, 60660

530 South Main Street, Suite 1031, Akron, OH 44311, Phone (866) 235+4326, Fax (888) 816-7626




